Quantum Foods were valued using the respective closing JSE-listed share prices and were categorised as level 1.

Note C – other unlisted investments: Certain equity securities included in other as at the most recent reporting date consisted of
the unquoted equity securities. The unquoted equity securities include advances which are linked to equity securities that trade
infrequently in over-the-counter markets. In terms of these agreements, the group is entitled to the majority of the increase in
the market value of the underlying over-the-counter traded equity securities and the dividends received on these securities.
The advances are carried at the fair value of the underlying over-the-counter traded equity securities. The balance include a
32.4% interest in Clean Air Nurseries, an associate, valued at the loans converted to equity during the year as this is a start-up
enterprise. As at 28 February 2021, based on the assumption that the over-the-counter prices of the traded equity securities were
5% higher/lower for the full year, the fair value would have been R8m higher/lower than the current fair value.

Post-tax profit sensitivity analysis:

  Increase Decrease
  Rm Rm

28 February 2021 (audited)
Closing JSE-listed share price (5%) 55 (55)
EV/EBITDA (1x) 847 (847)
Multiple discounts (5%) 6 (6)
Comparable market prices per hectare (10%) 56 (56)
Net asset value discounts (5%) (47) 47

The change in valuation outcome disclosed in the above table shows the effect of the increase or decrease in the input variables
deemed to be subject to the most judgement and estimation, and respective impact on the fair value presented in the summary
consolidated financial statements. An increase in the EBITDA multiple and control premium inputs, would lead to an increase
in the estimated value. However, an increase in the discount due to the lack of liquidity and marketability and minority discount
inputs, would lead to a decrease in the estimated value. An increase in the comparable market prices per hectare, would lead